
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 22 May 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday, 15 June 2018.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

6) DEVELOPMENT OF RUTLAND HEALTHY GRANTS SCHEME UTILISING 
PUBLIC HEALTH RESERVES 

Report No. 96/2018
(Pages 3 - 12)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE 

7) HOMECARE RECOMMISSIONING 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 97/2018
(Pages 13 - 28)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

8) DATA PROTECTION POLICIES AND UPDATE 

Report No. 95/2018
(Pages 29 - 66)

9) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley (Chairman)

Mr N Begy
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



Report No: 96/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
19 JUNE 2018

DEVELOPMENT OF RUTLAND HEALTHY GRANTS SCHEME 
UTILISING PUBLIC HEALTH RESERVES

Report of the Director of Public Health

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference:120118

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – 
Adults, Public Health, Health Commissioning, 
Community Safety & Road Safety

Contact 
Officer(s):

Mike Sandys, Director of Public 
Health

0116 305 4239
Mike.Sandys@leics.gov.uk

Zaheera Chatra, Interim Public 
Health Manager 

0116 305 3590 
Zaheera.chatra@leics.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the use of the Public Health Grant and Better Care Fund Programme 
funding to establish a Healthy Rutland Small Grants Scheme to improve health and 
wellbeing within local communities.

2. Approves the proposed option for managing the awarding of grants under the 
Healthy Rutland Small Grants Scheme as set out in Section 2.

3. Approves that the scheme is administered by Rutland Access Partnership (RAP) 
on behalf of the Council, and that the Council provide a proportion of the funding 
(approximately 9% of the total allocated funding) for RAP to recruit a worker to 
support communities in applying and making the best use of all the monies.

3

Agenda Item 6

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0
mailto:Zaheera.chatra@leics.gov.uk


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

This report outlines proposals to bring together funding from both the Public Health 
Grant and the BCF (Better Care Fund) to establish a Healthy Rutland Small Grants 
Scheme. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Public Health services in Rutland are funded by way of a ring fenced grant from the 
Department of Health.  The Public Health Grant has been managed within a 
reducing envelope with proactive work undertaken to reduce recurrent costs, and 
consequently a level of reserves has been built up.  The Healthy Grant scheme set 
out in this paper will enable the Council to make use of the reserves during 2018/19 
in a constructive manner which meets local health and wellbeing priorities.  This is 
part of wider planned spend of the reserves and will avoid the potential ‘clawback’ 
of reserves by the Department of Health.

2.2 It is proposed to combine funding from the public health grant reserves with that of 
the Better Care Fund (BCF) to resource the grants scheme. This allows some 
flexibility on the types of projects to be funded.  In bringing together funding from 
both the Public Health Grant and the BCF (Better Care Fund) to establish a Healthy 
Rutland Small Grants Scheme, it will pump-prime health and wellbeing activity within 
local communities and prompt tangible local action, support people in their own 
communities as close to home as possible, and help boost community activity in 
local areas and villages

2.3 The scheme is proposed for making best use of the reserves available to fund one-
off programmes of activity or capital spend that will contribute to improving health 
and wellbeing in Rutland. As this is one-off spend, proposals will focus on purchase 
of equipment, or projects that will increase capability of local services or enable local 
community capacity building. Projects will be tailored to specific communities and 
build on existing community assets.

2.4 The grants scheme will help meet a number of key priorities for Rutland. These 
include the priorities s
[...]
nefit to local parishioners. 

2.8 A number of options have been considered for the awarding and administration of 
the scheme, all of which would include, for the awarding of grant: a simple application 
form; set of criteria and outcomes to be met; and the establishment of an Award Panel 
comprising of representatives from RCC at both officer and Member level, and if 
possible community representation.  Details of the assessment criteria for scoring 
and eligibility criteria are attached as Appendix 1. 

2.9 The preferred option would be to devolve management, administration and promotion 
of the grants scheme to Rutland Access Partnership (RAP) as the contracted 
voluntary sector infrastructure organisation. This would include both administering 
the scheme, and supporting community organisations to develop and submit 
applications. 

2.10 It is proposed that a small proportion of the funding would be used for RAP to recruit 
a part-time officer on a fixed term basis to offer additional capacity to community 
organisations to develop projects in their local area, thus supporting the ability of local 
community groups both to bid and to sustain the projects on a longer-term basis.  

2.11 RAP have already established links with the Parish Councils and a number of smaller 
community organisations to promote community-based wellbeing activity, and this 
scheme would align with that.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 This proposal is made following consultation with the portfolio holder and tabled at 
the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel in April 2018 for discussion.  Scrutiny members 
requested that further detail be provided in respect of the award criteria and scoring 
process for grant applications.  Informal engagement with RAP has also been 
undertaken to ensure that they would be able to fulfil the requirements of managing 
the scheme.

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 To site the funding and administration of the grants scheme with the Leicestershire 
and Rutland Associatio
[...]
given village, people diagnosed with 
a given condition, older people, particularly those who are frail and or socially isolated, 
people with long-term conditions or at risk of developing those conditions, carers and 
or people with caring responsibilities, older men, and people with disabilities or those 
who are disadvantaged or experiencing hardship. 

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

10.1 The Public Health Grant must be spent improving the health of the population, in line 
with the conditions set out in the Public Health Grant Agreement.  Any underspend 
may be ‘clawed back’ by Public Health England.  By establishing a time limited grant 
scheme, the Council will ensure that the full amount of grant due to Rutland is used 
to improve the health and well-being of the population.

10.2 The use of RAP will provide a cost effective way of administering the scheme.

 
11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

There are no additional background papers to the report. 

12 APPENDICES 

Appendix A- Eligibility Criteria

Appendix B- Proposed Criteria for Scoring

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A.  Eligibility Criteria 

The central aim is to encourage projects which are designed to improve health and 
wellbeing for the people of Rutland by enabling people to have a healthy life; 
schemes should enable people to be more active, to improve diet and nutrition and 
be a healthy weight, have good mental health and offer opportunities for social 
connection, with a view to improving wellbeing for Rutland residents and 
prevention or postponing ill health.

o Projects should target people who have low levels of activity (sedentary) and/or 
who at risk of social isolation and will support people to sustain their mental 
and/or physical health and wellbeing. Providing information and support 
programmes which help and enable people to improve th
[...]
he community

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/140218

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

Contact 
Officer(s):

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

01572 758339
mandrews@rutland.gov.uk

Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning

01572 758127
kkibblewhite@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Receives an update on work undertaken for the recommissioning of homecare 
services in Rutland. 

2. Approves the procurement model for homecare services as set out in Section 6 of this 
report.

3. Authorises the Director for People, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
Portfolio for Health and Adult Social Care to award the contract(s) for homecare 
resulting from this procurement in line with the Award Criteria as set out in Appendix 
B.

4. Supports the continuation of the in-house complex care support service trial as set out 
in Sections 8 -10 of this report.

13

Agenda Item 7

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report sets out the outcome of the work to review existing provision and inform 
the recommissioning of homecare services.  It requests approval to commence 
procurement of homecare contracts, and to continue the trial of the Complex Care 
Support Service.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 In May 2016, Cabinet received a report in relation to the current homecare contracts 
and approved the re-commissioning for the provision of homecare in Rutland. 

2.2 The recommissioning has been informed by two strategic drivers: 

a) The Council’s Adult Social Care Strategy sets out the vision for social care 
services in Rutland. The primary aim is to enable and encourage people and 
communities to live healthier and more independent lives, with less reliance on 
services enabling individuals and families within our 
[...]
ial costs savings in the future from enabling service users to remain 
at home as a result of the support received, rather than move into residential care.  

9.6.3 In addition, working within smaller localities should lead to saved travel time and 
mileage costs which can be reinvested back into the service.

10 NEXT STEPS FOR THE COMPLEX CARE SUPPORT SERVICE TRIAL

10.1.1 Early indications show a positive impact from the model and opportunities for both 
savings and future cost avoidance, however there are still a number of areas which 
need further exploration.  It is proposed to continue the trial, gradually extending it 
within the county, in order to fully evaluate longer-term sustainability, particularly in 
more rural areas, and undertake detailed evaluation of financial viability.

10.1.2 One of the continuing challenges will be to balance the continued flexibility within 
the service as it is extended to cover more rural areas of the county, against the 
staffing levels required to meet differing service user needs.

10.1.3 Further discussions are required with health commissioners to understand the level 
of input from health services and the impact which having a nurse within the team 
has in real terms on integrated provision across health and social care.  

19



11 CONSULTATION

11.1 The plans for homecare recommissioning, including an update on the Complex Care 
Support Service trial, were tabled at Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel.  The Panel 
were supportive of the proposed changes in the procurement of the external 
homecare contracts.  

11.2 The Panel were supportive of the Complex Care Support Service trial, and noted 
the outcomes achieved so far on a small scale.  Members noted caution in 
understanding how the model could be extended to rural areas and suggested that 
it may need to be altered slightly to achieve similar outcomes. 

12 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1 The overall gross expenditure budget for homecare is £2.032million per annum
[...]
fer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations) may apply to a number of staff employed by homecare 
providers currently holding contracts with the Council.  All current providers will be 
obliged to submit information for staff whom they believe will be subject to TUPE to 
support potential providers in understanding staffing implications and undertaking 
due diligence. 

18.2 TUPE will not apply to the complex care support service trial as the service is taking 
new packages of care only and so there are staff currently delivering that care who 
will need to transfer across.

19 SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 

19.1 Under the provisions of the Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 local authorities 
are required to consider how economic, social, and environmental well-being may 
be improved by services that are to be procured, and how procurement may secure 
those improvements. 

19.2 The award criteria include specific reference to Social Value and require 
demonstration of the additional value gained by Rutland through the delivery of the 
contracts.

20 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

20.1 Both elements of provision have been developed to take into account the feedback 
from service users, providers and commissioners of the current services, and meet 
the future needs of Rutland service users in line with our strategies and priorities.

20.2 In order for the procurement process to commence the award criteria needs to be 
approved by Cabinet. The criteria have been carefully considered to ensure that 
providers successful in the process are capable of meeting the requirements and 
can deliver appropriate quality services in Rutland.

22



20.3 It is recommended that once the award criteria are approved, approval of the award 
of contracts is delegated to the Director for Peoples in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder. Decisions will only be taken in line with Cabinet approved criteria. 

20.4 Cabinet approval is required to continue and gradually extend the Complex Care 
Support Service.  The model has been developed to meet complex needs with 
quality care and support, an extension will enable it to be further developed and the 
longer-term viability of the model evaluated. 

21 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

21.1 Report No: 106/2016 – Residential and Domiciliary Care Fees and Future Planning 
requested Cabinet approves the recommissioning of domiciliary care in Rutland.

21.2 Report No: 131/2016 Home (Domiciliary) Care tabled at People (Adults & Health) 
Scrutiny Panel July 2016 sets out background detail on the provision of home care 
in Rutland.

21.3 Report No: 69/2018 – Homecare Recommissioning Cabinet requested extension of 
the current homecare contracts.

22 APPENDICES 

22.1 Appendix A: Indicative Procurement Timetable

22.2 Appendix B: Proposed Award Criteria

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A.  Indicative Procurement Timetable

Action By When

Cabinet Approval for Award Criteria 19th June 2018

OJEU Notice/ Contracts Finder and Source 
Rutland published 

29th June 2018

Invitation to Tender published 2nd July 2018

Deadline for questions from bidders 30th July 2018

Deadline for responses to questions 6th August 2018

Tender submissions deadline 24th August 2018

Evaluation of Tenders 14th September 2018

Clarification meetings (where required) w/c 17th or w/c 24th 
September 2018

Approval of preferred bidders By 12th October 2018

Notification of award/start of standstill and due 
diligence

15th October 2018

End of standstill 25th October 2018

Contract award 26th October 2018

Contract start date 1st April 2019

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B.  Proposed Award Criteria

1. Suitability Questionnaire

Pass/fail 

1.1 There will be an additional Service specific criteria included within the mandatory 
suitability questionnaire:
[...]
ices; and 
- looking after the local environment.
This should be additional value above and beyond the specified 
service and at no additional cost.

3%

Price Criteria 

Bidders will be expected to agree to deliver at the fee rate stated in the tender.

The quality: price ratio will be 80:20; with 20% of the overall weighting awarded for price.

28



Report No: 95/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
19 JUNE 2018

DATA PROTECTION POLICIES AND UPDATE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: 240518

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Resources (other than 
Finance and Communications)

Contact 
Officer(s):

Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Adele Wylie, Head of Legal and 
Corporate Governance

01572758154
awylie@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves the Data Protection Policies and Procedures as set out in Appendices 1, 2 
and 3 

29

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 This report outlines the new data protection laws which came into force on 25 May 
2018. It sets out the steps which the Council has taken to prepare for the new data 
protection regime and it seeks Cabinet's approval to the new policies which have 
been introduced as part of the preparatory work.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) is a European Directive which 
came into force on 25 May 2018. It creates a new data protection standard that 
applies to all Member States in the European Union.

2.2 In very broad terms, the GDPR sets out the respective responsibilities of data 
controllers, such as the Council, data processors who are responsible for processing 
personal data on behalf of the Council and data subjects who are individuals whose 
personal data is being processed.

2.3 The GDPR defines 'personal data' as any information relating to an identified or 
identifiable natural person; an identifiable natural person is one who can be 
identified directly or indirectly. 

2.4 The most common examples of personal data are individuals' names, addresses, 
dates of birth etc.

2.5 A number of very significant changes have been introduced by the GDPR which are 
summarised in the report.

2.6 The UK Government has introduced a Data Protection Bill which is intended to give 
domestic effect to the GDPR. The GDPR provides an overall data protection 
framework and the Bill, once enacted, will fill in a number of gaps in the framework 
and provide a much more detailed set of statutory provisions which will take effect 
in the UK. The new Act will have to be read together with the GDPR on the basis 
that some provisions within the Act will apply where the GDPR is silent and vice 
versa.

Summary of changes introduced by the GDPR

The Requirement of the Council to appoint a Statutory Data Protection 
Officer (DPO)

2.7 The DPO is responsible for ensuring that the Council fully complies with the GDPR 
and the new Data Protection Act (DPA). The DPO is required to have a direct 
reporting line to the Chief Executive and the Information Governance Officer has 
assumed this role for the Council. Her statutory duties include:

 informing and advising the Council and its Members and Officers who process 
individuals' personal data;

 monitoring compliance with the GDPR and DPA and the Council's data 
protection policies and procedures;

 providing advice in relation to Data Protection Impact Assessments and 
monitoring their performance;

30



 acting as the Council's contact point for the Information Commissioner's Office

2.8 The DPO has drafted a Data Protection Policy, a
[...]
nges being introduced as part of GDPR, which 
will potentially have significant financial implications. Failure to report a breach to 
the ICO will carry a fine of up to £10 million Euros (£8.8m) and data breach fines will 
be up to 20 million Euros (£17.6m). These are significantly higher than fines under 
the current regime.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Legal implications are contained within the body of the report.

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 An Equality Impact has not been completed and it is not envisaged that there are   
an equality implications.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None identified

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 None identified

33



10 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 None identified

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 The laws on data protection have been overhauled by European and Domestic
Legislation and the Council needs to ensure that it is fully compliant with them and 
to evidence its compliance by having a set of robust policies and procedures in 
place.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report

13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix One - Data Protection Policy

13.2 Appendix Two - Data Incident Response Policy

13.3 Appendix Three - Retention and Records Disposal Policy

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.

34



1

Data Protection Policy 

Version & Policy Number Version one 
Guardian Data Protection Officer  
Date Produced May 2018
Next Review Date

Approved by Cabinet PENDING APPROVAL

35



2

SUMMARY OF DOCUMENT

Rutland County Council is committed to a policy of protecting the rights and 
privacy of individuals, including service users, staff and others, in accordance 
with the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) May 2018.

The new regulatory environment demands higher transparency and 
accountability in how the Council manag
[...]
, it is certainly 
possible that some documents currently in Council storage may be of historic 
interest and/or even have some monetary value.

Illustration

A Local Authority may have in its possession records of damage to property 
caused by air raids during WWII. These records may well be of interest to museums 
and local history societies.

Where it is suspected that the document falls within this description, appropriate 
enquires should always be made before taking any further action. 

Even if the document is of historical or monetary value, disposal rather than retention 
by the Council may well be the appropriate option. 

65



Page 10 of 10

A large print version of this 
document is available on request.

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577

enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
www.rutland.gov.uk

66

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	6 DEVELOPMENT OF RUTLAND HEALTHY GRANTS SCHEME UTILISING PUBLIC HEALTH RESERVES
	Appendix A - Healthy Rutland Grant Scheme - Eligibility Criteria
	Appendix B Healthy Rutland Grant Scheme - Proposed Criteria for Scoring

	7 HOMECARE RECOMMISSIONING
	Appendix A -  Homecare Recomissioning -  Indicative Procurement Timetable
	Appendix B - Homecare Recommissioning Proposed Award Criteria

	8 DATA PROTECTION POLICIES AND UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT Data Protection Policy - Pending Approval - May 2018....
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 - DRAFT Document Retention and Record Disposal Policy - Pendi...




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 19th June, 2018 at 10.00 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 21 June 2018

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 29 June 2018 unless the Call-in Procedure as 
outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr N Begy
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs L Stephenson          Chair Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr M Andrews
Mrs H Briggs
Mr S Della Rocca 
Mr P Horsfield

Dr T O’Neill

Mr M Sandys
Mrs Z Chatra

Mrs N Taylor

Deputy Director for People
Chief Executive
Assistant Director – Finance
Head of Legal and Corporate 
Governance
Director for People and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Director of Public Health
Interim Public Health Manager

Governance Manager

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies were received.

56 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or the Head of Paid Service.

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


Mr Brown declared an interest in Item 6 on the agenda as he was a member of the 
Leicestershire Association of Local Councils, he would withdraw from the meeting 
during discussion on this item. 

58 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The record of decisions made by Cabinet on 22 May 2018, copies of which had been 
previously circulated, were confirmed by Cabinet.

59 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

The Chairman had not been formally notified of any items raised by Scrutiny.

--o0o--
Mr G Brown left the meeting.

--o0o--

60 DEVELOPMENT OF RUTLAND HEALTHY GRANTS SCHEME UTILISING PUBLIC 
HEALTH RESERVES 

Report No. 96/2018 was received from the Director for Public Health.

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding – Adults, Public Health, Health 
Commissioning, Community Safety & Road Safety, introduced the report, the purpose 
of which was to outline proposals to bring together funding from both the Public Health 
Grant and the Better Care Fund (BCF) to establish a Healthy Rutland Small Grants 
Scheme.

Mr Walters noted that the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel had considered an early 
report on the scheme in April 2018 and he would welcome any further feedback from 
them on the scheme as set out in this report.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. The fixed-term post to support the scheme would be a part-time administrative 
post and therefore the allocation of £9,000 was considered reasonable;

ii. Promotion of the scheme would be key to its success; and
iii. A requirement to report back on outcomes would be incorporated into the 

scheme to ensure that the success of the scheme could be measured and good 
news stories were publicised.

DECISION

1) Cabinet APPROVED the use of the Public Health Grant and Better Care Fund 
programme funding to establish a Healthy Rutland Small Grants Scheme to 
improve health and wellbeing within local communities.

2) Cabinet APPROVED the proposed option for managing the awarding of grants 
under the Healthy Rutland Small Grants Scheme as set out in Section 2 of Report 
No. 98/2018.

3) Cabinet APPROVED that the scheme would be administered by Rutland Access 
Partnership (RAP) on behalf of the Council, and that the Council would provide a 



proportion of the funding (approximately 9% of the total allocated funding) for RAP 
to recruit a worker to support communities in applying and making the best use of 
all the monies.

Reason for decision

1. The Public Health Grant must be spent improving the health of the population, in 
line with the conditions set out in the Public Health Grant Agreement.  Any 
underspend may be ‘clawed back’ by Public Health England.  By establishing a 
time limited grant scheme, the Council would ensure that the full amount of grant 
due to Rutland was used to improve the health and well-being of the population.

2. The use of RAP would provide a cost effective way of administering the scheme.

--o0o--
Mr G Brown returned to the meeting.

--o0o--
Mr M Sandys and Mrs Z Chatra left the meeting and did not return.

--o0o--

61 HOMECARE RECOMMISSIONING 

KEY DECISION

Report No. 97/2018 was received from the Deputy Director for People.

Mr A Walters, Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care introduced the report 
which set out the outcome of the work to review existing provision and informed the 
recommissioning of homecare services. The report sought approval from Cabinet to 
commence procurement of homecare contracts, and to continue the trial of the 
Complex Care Support Service.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Mr Brown noted paragraph 12.3.3 which confirmed that financial viability testing 
would continue as the complex care trial expanded and asked for confirmation 
that funding would not exceed the budget set out in the MTFP and that savings 
may be achieved;

ii. There had been a 7% increase in demand for the service, but only a 2% 
increase in funding.  Reductions seen in the cost of the complex care trial had 
arisen as a result of reduction in commissioned hours, there were also savings 
in relation to enabling service users to remain in their own homes rather than in 
residential care.  As the trial was expanded to more rural areas, financial 
viability would continue to be monitored.

iii. Any impacts on the external homecare provider market would be taken into 
consideration to ensure that it remained sustainable.

DECISION:

1. Cabinet NOTED the update on work undertaken for the recommissioning of 
homecare services in Rutland.



2. Cabinet APPROVED the procurement model for homecare services as set out in 
Section 6 of Report No. 97/2018.

3. Cabinet AUTHORISED the Director for People, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member with Portfolio for Health and Adult Social Care to award the contract(s) for 
homecare resulting from this procurement in line with the Award Criteria as set out 
in Appendix B of Report No. 97/2018.

4. Cabinet SUPPORTED the continuation of the in-house complex care support 
service trial as set out in Sections 8 -10 of Report No. 97/2018.

Reason for the decision

1. Both elements of provision had been developed to take into account the feedback 
from service users, providers and commissioners of the current services, and meet 
the future needs of Rutland service users in line with strategies and priorities.

2. In order for the procurement process to commence the award criteria needed to be 
approved by Cabinet. The criteria had been carefully considered to ensure that 
providers successful in the process were capable of meeting the requirements and 
could deliver appropriate quality services in Rutland.

3. It was recommended that once the award criteria were approved, approval of the 
award of contracts was delegated to the Director for People in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder. Decisions would only be taken in line with Cabinet approved 
criteria. 

4. Cabinet approval was required to continue and gradually extend the Complex Care 
Support Service.  The model had been developed to meet complex needs with 
quality care and support, an extension would enable it to be further developed and 
the longer-term viability of the model evaluated.

62 DATA PROTECTION POLICIES AND UPDATE 

Report No. 95/2018 was received from the Director for Resources.

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, 
Tourism & Economic Development, and Resources (other than Finance and 
Communications) introduced the report, the purpose of which was to outline the new 
data protection laws which came into force on 25 May 2018. It set out the steps which 
the Council had taken to prepare for the new data protection regime and it sought 
Cabinet's approval to the new policies which had been introduced as part of the 
preparatory work.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. Corporate bodies did not have the same rights as individuals, but they were 
subject to the obligations under the GDPR as data controllers;

ii. The customer services telephone message would be reviewed to make it more 
customer friendly;

iii. It was confirmed that should a significant breach occur, which could result in 
reputational damage, Cabinet would be notified;

iv. The retention policy would be reviewed to ensure that working drafts and 
papers which fall outside of background papers and formal committee reports 
are retained for the length of the project and some years beyond in specific 
circumstances; and



v. The members briefing provided by the Information Governance Officer had 
been clear and informative.

DECISION:

1. Cabinet APPROVED the Data Protection Policies and Procedures as set out in 
Appendices 1, 2 and 3 of Report No. 95/2018. 

Reasons for the decision:

1. The laws on data protection had been overhauled by European and Domestic 
Legislation and the Council needed to ensure that it was fully compliant with them 
and to evidence its compliance by having a set of robust policies and procedures in 
place.

63 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had previously been notified to the Chairman.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.22 am.

---oOo---


